estimate the effect of sustainable procurement practices of manufacturing SMEs in Nigeria 

on their sustainable performance. Using a quantitative research design, the population of the 

study consists of 20,736 of Manufacturing SMEs operating in Nigeria with a sample frame 

of three hundred and seventy-two (372) manufacturing SMEs operating in Kano State. The 

sample size is one hundred and ninety-one (191) manufacturing SMEs and simple random 

method was the sampling technique for the study. Data were collected from 268 

manufacturing SMEs through structured administered questionnaires with a response rate 

of 210 valid questionnaires. The techniques of data analysis were Partial Least Squares